transaction with the same economic effect as any of the transactions
described in paragraph (i) above,

except for any Shares which may be issued pursuant to the terms of any employee
share option scheme of the Company (and in such case the Company shall notify
the Placing Agent in writing immediately upon receipt of any notice of exercise in
relation thereto).

Mandate to issue new Shares

The Placing Shares will be issued pursuant to the General Mandate granted to
the Directors pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the Shareholders at the
annual general meeting of the Company held on 12 May 2014, which authorized
the Directors to allot and issue up to 202,500,000 Shares (representing 20% of the
issued share capital of the Company as at such date).

The General Mandate has not been utilized prior to entering into the Placing
Agreement.

6

II. EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after the Placing is summarised as follows:

 As at the date of Immediately after
 this announcement completion of the Placing
 No. of Approximate No. of Approximate
 Shares % Shares  %

Popular Trend Holdings Limited
 (Note 1) 467,550,000 46.18 467,550,000 41.07

Flourish Talent Group Limited
 (Note 2) 122,850,000 12.13 122,850,000 10.79

Mr. Zheng Yongxiang (Note 3) 21,092,000 2.08 21,092,000 1.85

Public Shareholders

Placees – – 126,000,000 11.07

Other public Shareholders 401,008,000 39.61 401,008,000 35.22

Total 1,012,500,000 100.00 1,138,500,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Popular Trend Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zheng Hong, the chairman and an

executive Director of the Company.

(2) Flourish Talent Group Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Sze Irons, JP, the non-executive

Director.

(3) Mr. Zheng Yongxiang is an executive Director.

7

III. REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Assuming 126,000,000 Placing Shares have been placed, the gross proceeds from
the Placing will amount to approximately HK$100.8 million and the net proceeds
from the Placing, after deduction of commission and other expenses of the Placing,
will amount to approximately HK$99.6 million. It is intended that the net proceeds